20

21

22

23

25

0CT 302018

e o = TRERICLERK

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

JOHN W. MCWILLIAMS, on behalf of himself]

and all others similarly situated, Case No.: BC361469
Plaintift,
v ORDER GRANTING
) MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
LA TI
CITY OF LONG BEACH, OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
Defendant.

Date: October 29, 2018
Time: 9:00 a.m.
Dept.: SSC-17

I. BACKGROUND
This action originated with an administrative claim filed in August 2006 by Plaintiff John

W. McWilliams' on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, seeking refunds of

' On June §, 2014, due to declining health concerns, Plaintiff McWilliams created the John W. McWilliams
Telephone Tax Claim Living Trust {the "Trust™), and transferred into the Trust all of his rights, responsibilities,
causes of action, and claims in the action. Mr. McWilliams appointed Joseph Henchman, Executive Vice President
of Tax Foundation, a non-profit tax policy research organization based in Washington, D.C., as Trustee of the Trust
to continue the litigation. Mr. McWilliams passed away on December 30, 2015, The Parties have agreed that the
Trustee on behalf of the Trust shall be substituted as named Plaintiff and appointed as Class Representative of the




22

23

24

telephone utility users taxes ("UUT") collected by the City of Long Beach (“the City™). Plaintiff
asserted that the City had required telephone carriers to collect the UUT on éervices to which the
City's UUT ordinance did not apply. After lengthy litigation, including an appeal to the Court of
Appeal and the California Supreme Court, and extensive arm's-length negotiations before the
Honorable Dickran Tevrizian (Ret.), Plaintiff and the City finalized a Settlement Agreement.

The background of the action is this: During the Class Period, the City's UUT ordinance
imposed a 5% tax on amounts paid for telephone services used by every person located within
the City. Former Long Beach Municipal Code ("LBMC"), § 3.68.050(a) (2006). The UUT
ordinance expressly excluded from taxation all amounts paid for telephone services not taxable
under the Federal Excise Tax ("FET"), 26 U.S.C. § 4251. (Plaintiff’s Class Action Complaint
filed November 6, 2006 (the “Complaint™), 928, 36.) Therefore, telephone services not subject
to the FET were not subject to the UUT.

The FET was adopted in its current form in 1965 and defined the scope of taxable
services in a manner that was tailored to the specific types services offered in 1965, and no more.
See Am. Online, Inc. v. United States, 64 Fed. Cl. 571, 578 (2005); Amtrak v. United States, 431
F.3d 374,375 (D.C. Cir. 2005); Fortis, Inc. v. United States, 420 F. Supp. 2d 166, 175 (S.D.N.Y.
2004). Those services were: (1) teletypewriter exchange service; (2) local telephone service; and
(3) toll telephone service where calls are charged by both time and distance, and Wide Area
Telephone Service ("WATS"). 26 U.S.C. §§ 4251, 4252; Complaint, 3, 36. Plaintiff alleges

most modern telephone services do not fall under any of these three categories. Instead, it is

Settlement Class. Settiement Agreement, § I1.B. A copy of the trust agreement is attached as Exhibit A to the
Declaration of Rachele Rickert.

2




[R]

L

alleged most modem long distance telephone service is charged via a "postalized" fee structure,
where charges vary solely by elapsed time and not by distance. (Complaint 994, 40-41.)

This issue was litigated in the early 2000's. Five United States Circuit Courts of Appeal,
the Court of Federal Claims, and five United States District Courts concluded that typical
modern long distance telephone service is not subject to the FET. (Complaint, 19 5, 43.)
Following these holdings, in 2006 the IRS ceased collecting the FET on all telephone service
except local-only telephone service and offered refunds to all taxpayers in the United States by
way of a line item on their 2006 federal tax return. (Complaint, 944.) The City, however,
continued to require telephone companies to collect and remit taxes from telephone users on
services to which Plaintiff alleges the FET, and therefore the UUT, did not apply.

On August 11, 2006, Plaintiff submitted an administrative claim with the City for refund
of the UUT on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated taxpayers pursuant to
Government Code sections 900, ef seq. (the "GCA™). (Complaint, 44 65-67.) It is contended the
City ignored this demand and instead, in purported violation of Proposition 218, attempted to re-
write the UUT to remove any reference to the FET without voter approval. (Complaint, §§ 16;
69-73.)

On November 6, 2006, Plaintiff filed this action seeking refunds and to prevent further
improper collection of the UUT. (Coﬁlplaint, 99 82-107.) On December 29, 2006, the City filed a
demurrer asserting, among other things, that class action claims for refunds of taxes are not
permitted under the GCA or the City's local ordinances. This Court sustained the demurrer and
dismissed the action. Plaintiff appealed. The Court of Appeal stayed the McWilliams appeal
pending a decision by the Supreme Court in Ardon v. City of Los Angeles, 52 Cal. 4th 241? 253

(2011) which involved the same issue.




20

21

22

On July 25 2011, the California Supreme Court ruled in plaintiff Ardon's favor, holding
that "[c]lass claims for tax refunds against a local governmental entity are permissible under
[Government Code] section 910 in the absence of a specific tax refund procedure set forth in an
applicable governing claims statute." Id. at 253. Thereafter, the Court of Appeal lifted the stay
and reversed this Court's order granting the City's demurrer and dismissing the case. McWilliams
v. City of Long Beach, No. B200831, 2012 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2402 (Mar. 28, 2012).

The City thereafter filed a Petition for Review before the California Supreme Court. The
City argued that, notwithstanding the Ardon decision, the City's own municipal code prohibited
the filing of class claims. The California Supreme Court granted the petition and on April 25,
2013, affirmed the judgment of the Court of Appeal, holding that the City's ordinance could not
supplant the procedures specified in the Government Code, which allowed class action refund
claims. McWilliams v. City of Long Beach, 56 Cal. 4th 613, 629 (2013).

Upon remand, the parties propounded discovery and Plaintiff prepared to file his motion
for class certification. Plaintiff obtained documents from the City and documents and supporting
declarations from several third-party telephone service providers.

On April 1, 2015, the parties participated in a mediation session before Judge Tevrizian
(Ret.) where they agreed to a settlement in principle. Resolving all material terms required
lengthy additional negotiations, including a second mediation on December 17, 2015. Plaintiff’s
counsel indicate they were able to utilize the knowledge gained through the 4rdon claims
process to inform their negotiations. The parties executed the Settlement Agreement on

September 7, 2017.




The parties filed the Second Amended Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”)
on March 20, 2018. It is attached as Exhibit A to the Joint Declaration of Rachele R. Byrd and
Timothy N. Mathews filed October 4, 2018.

The Court granted preliminary approval of the Settlement Agreement on March 28, 2018.

Now before the Court is the motion for final approval of the settlement agreement.

IL. DISCUSSION

A, SETTLEMENT CLASS DEFINITION
As defined in the SA the "Settlement Class" means “all persons, including corporate and

non-corporate entities wherever organized and existing, who paid telephone utility user taxes to
the City of Long Beach on the Kinds of Telephone Service utilized between August 11, 2005 and
December 19, 2008, other than purely local service, teletypewriter exchange service, or long
distance telephone service where the charge varied by both time and distance.” (Settlement
Agreement (“S.A.”), pg. 6, lines 10-14.)

o “Kinds of Telephone Service” means the three kinds of telephone service that
are the subject of this Action and for which UUT refunds are to be made
under this settlement: a) Residential landline service; b) Business landline
service; and c) Mobile telephone service. (S.A., pg. 4, lines 16-20.)

o “Purely local service” means local telephone service provided under a calling
plan that does not include long distance telephone service or local telephone
service where the charges for that service are separately stated on the bill to
customers. (S.A., pg. 6, lines 18-21.)

o The Settlement Class does not include prepaid mobile customers (which
ncludes customers who purchased plans described as "pay as you go," “pay

as you talk," "pay and go wireless," "prepay or burner phone service” and "no




contract service") but does include prepaid mobile telephone service
providers, i.e., those that provide the above services to customers who prepay
for wireless service. The Settlement Class does nof include any person,
including corporate and non-corporate entities wherever organized and
existing, to whom the City has already paid a full refund of UUT paid for

services utilized during the Class Period. (S.A., pg. 6, lines 14-23.)

* The “Class Period” is from August 11, 2005 to December 19, 2008. (S.A., pg. 3, line 20)

TERMS OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The essential terms are somewhat complex and are as follows:

® The Settlement Fund is $16,600,000, reversionary. (Settlement Agreement, JIILA.1,

LA4)
» The Net Settlement Fund (§11,419,000) is the Settlement Fund less:
* Up to $4,150,000 (25%) for attorney fees (TX.A.);
» Up to $125,000 for attorney costs (Zhid.);
*  Up to §6,000 for a service award (X.B.);
= Up to $900,000 for “Notice and Administration Expenses.” As defined in
the Settlement Agreement this amount is for notice only and does not
include on-going administrative costs. (fIV.L.). All Notice and
Administration Expenses are the sole responsibility of the City, regardless
of whether the Settlement Agreement receives final approval. (Ibid)
o Claim Form: To receive payment Class Members must submit a completed Claim Form.
The Claim Form must be submitted within 120 days of the mailing of the notices by

submitting it either electronically without signature to a website to be created by the




S

L¥8)

Claims Administrator, hand-delivery, fax, or mail. The written Claim Form was in
English and Spanish. The website also has the electronic version of the Claim Form in
English and Spanish as formatted appropriately. When mailing the Claim Form as
described in Section [V.E of the settlement Agreement, the Claims Administrator
included with the Claim Form a self-addressed, pre-paid postage envelope in which the
Claim Form could be returned. Claimants who submit Option 1 claims (described below)
and also provide a copy of a telephone bill during the Class Period with their Claim Form
need not acknowledge the Claim under penalty of perjury. The Claim form is attached as

Exhibit A to the Settlement Agreement. ({V.A) See Dec. of Keough ISO Final Approval.

20

21

22

23

24

o The Claims Period (the period during which class members may timely submit
claims) shall span from the later of the date of completion of the mailing of the
Notice to Class Members or the date of publication following entry of the
Preliminary Approval Order, and end on the 120th day or such day as the Court

grants thereafter. (S.A., pg. 3, lines 9-12.)

¢ Inorder to receive a Class Member Payment Amount, Class Members must
submit a completed Claim Form for consideration and approval by the Claims
Administrator which includes the following required information: (a) Claimant's
name (as well as a contact name for business or entity Class Members); (b)
Claimant's current telephone number for contact purposes, if necessary, by the
Claims Administrator; (c) telephone number(s) for which the refund is claimed;
(d) for landline telephone service claims, the service address, located within the
City, for which a refund is claimed; (e) for mobile telephone service claims, the

billing address, located within the City, for which a refund is claimed; ()




Claimant's current mailing address, if different from the billing/service address;
(g) Claimant's date of birth, unless Claimant is submitting one or more telephone

bills, and (h) the option of refund(s) requested. (JHL.B.1)

o Payments may be received under three different options:

Option 1: Standard Refund Procedure: Class Members shall have the option of

returning the Claim Form with no additional documentation seeking flat
Recognized Claim Amounts of $27.50 for residential landline telephone service,
$46.00 for business landline service, and/or $46.00 for mobile ielephone service,
subject to the proration procedures referred to in section V.B.1., infra. For
business Claimants, only businesses that were registered with the City during the
Class Period shall be entitled to claim the business landline flat Recognized Claim
Amount. Class members may claim more than one flat Recognized Claim
Amount for different Kinds of Service (e.g, one flat amount for landline and one
flat amount for mobile), but Class Members cannot claim more than one flat
Recognized Claim Amount for a single Kind of Telephone Service (e. g.,aClass
Member may not claim two flat amounts for mobile service). (I11.B.2)
* Recognized Claim Amount means the dollar amount that has been
approved by the Claims Administrator for an Authorized Claimant's claim
pursuant to the terms and procedures specified in this Agreement. (S.A.,

pg. 5, lines 24-26.)

o Option 2: Full Refund Procedures: Class Members may claim a refund of the

actual UUT paid on long distance and bundled telephone services utilized during




the Class Period by submitting copies of telephone bills (or other service provider
documents) showing charges for the UUT from billing periods within the Class
Period. Class Members may submit a full set of bills (or other service provider
documents) reflecting the tax paid during the Class Period, or they may submit a
sample of: (1) at least one bill (or other service provider document) reflecting
UUT paid on a monthly basis from the period August 2005 through December
2005, and (ii) at least three bills (or other service provider documents) for each
calendar year of 2006, 2007, and 2008 reflecting UUT péid on a monthly basis
(Le., 3 bills for 2006, 3 bills for 2007, and 3 bills for 2008). (YII1.B.3.a)

o If'aClass Member submits a full set of bills (or other service provider

20

21

22

documentation) reflecting the tax paid during the Class Period, the Class
Member's Recognized Claim Amount shall be the total amount of UUT
reflected on such documentation as approved by the Claims Administrator.
(Ibid)

If a Class Member submits a sample of bills as provided above the Class
Member's Recognized Claim Amount shall be calculated as follows: (i)
the monthly UUT amount shown in the one document from the period
August 2005 through December 2005 shall be multiplied by five; and (ii)
the average monthly UUT reflected on the documentation for each other
calendar (2006, 2007, and 2008) year shall be multiplied by twelve. If a
Class member submits only a portion of the documentary evidence
required for each time period, the Recognized Claim Amount will be

calculated as the average for the time periods for which the requisite




16

17

I8

23

24

25

documentation was provided, plus the UUT shown on the documentation
actually submitted for the other time periods. For example, if a Class
Member submits three bills from 2006 but only two bills from 2007, the
recognized Claim Amount will be calculated as the average of the UUT
shown on the three bills for 2006 multiplied by twelve, plus the total
amount of UUT shown on the two bills for 2007. (/bid.)

Class Members who submit a sample of bills must provide the requisite
number of sample bills for each kind of service for which they seek a
refund; for example, a Class member who seeks a refund for both landline
and cellular service for the year 2007 must submit at least three landline
bills from 2007 and at least three cellular bills from 2007. (Ibid.)

Class Members who incur out-of-pocket costs paid to their Class Period
telephone carrier in order to obtain copies of bills may submit receipts
from such Class Period telephone carrier of such costs for reimbursement,
but such reimbursement not to exceed $5 for each monthly bill submitted
regardless of the actual cost and no more than $50 total regardless of
actual cost. (Ibid.)

* Sprint and Verizon Customers: Subject to the Parties reaching an

acceptable agreement with Sprint and Verizon, Class Members
who were custoﬁlers of Sprint and/or Verizon during the Class
Period may provide consent for Sprint and/or Verizon to search for
the Class Members' UUT payment data during the Class Period

and provide that UUT data directly to the Claims Administrator.




Class Members who select this option for a Kiﬁd of Service, but
for whom Sprint and/or Verizon are unable to locate UUT payment
records for that Kind of Service, shall be treated as if they made a
claim under Option 1 for that Kind of Service, including being
subject to the provisions relating to address audits as provided in
section V.E.2. of the Settlement Agreement. (YI11.B.3.a.i)

T-Mobile Customers: For Class Members who were customers of

T-Mobile during the Class Period, subject to the Parties reaching
an acceptable agreement with T-Mobile, the Notice will include a
toll free number which Class Members may call to request a
written statement of the UUT paid during the Class Period.
(JLIL.B.3.a.i1)
The costs of data retrieval by Sprint, Verizon, and T-Mobile shall
be paid as a cost of Notice and Administrations, up to a total of
$100,000. (II1.B.3.a.iii)
The cost of this data retrieval is not included in the
$900,000 cap on notice costs discussed above and in the
settlement agreement at §IV.L. The $900,000 cap only
pertains to the costs ;)f providing notice to class members
and does not include administration costs. $111.B.3.a.iii
refers to a $100,000 cap on the costs of data retrieval by the

major telephone service providers, which is an




20

2]

22

23

24

administrative cost. (Second Supplemental Submission ISO

Motion for Preliminary Approval, pg. 4.)

o Option 3: Submit Recent Phone Bills: Class Members who paid the City UUT

during the Class Period, but who do not have copies of Class Period bills (and, as
to Verizon and Sprint customers, who choose not to consent to a data search),
may provide recent bills (or other service provider documents) reflecting payment
of the UUT to the City. In order to claim a refund for the entire Class Period, such
Class Members must provide bills (or other service provider documents)
reflecting the UUT paid to the City in at least three months in three different
calendar years and at least one bill (or other service provider document) réﬂecting
tl.le UUT paid a fourth calendar year for each Kind of Service for which they seek
a refund. For example, to claim a refund for residential service for the entire Class
Period, such Class Member could provide three bills from 2016, three bills from
2015, three bills from 2014, and one bill from 2013. A Class Member's
Recognized Claim Amount shall be calculated as the average monthly UUT
reflected in the documentation submitted for each calendar year multiplied by
twelve, pius the amount reflected in the documentation submitted from the fourth
calendar year multiplied by five. If a Class member submits only a portion of the
documentary evidence required for each time period, the Recognized Claim
Amount will be calculated as the average for the time periods for which the
requisite documentation was provided, plus the UUT shown on the documentation
actually submitted for the other time periods. In order to submit a claim under this

option, Class Members must affirm on the Claim Form that they have made good




20

21

22

23

25

faith efforts to locate copies of bills from the Class Period but have been unable to
do so, and that, to the bes£ of the Class Member's knowledge, his/her/its telephone
usage during.the Class Period on which the Long Beach UUT was collected was
substantially similar to, or greater than, the telephone usage reflected in the copies
of bills being submitted. (JI11.B.3.b.)

o Class Members who incur out-of-pocket costs paid to their current or
former carrier in order to obtain copies of bills under this Option 3 may
submit receipts from such carrier of such costs for reimbursement, but
such reimbursement not to exceed $5 for each monthly bill submitted
regardless of the actual cost and no more than $50 total regardless of
actual cost. (/bid.)

A Class Member may claim both Option 1 standard refund amounts and full
refund amounts under Options 2 or 3 for different Kinds of Telephone Service
(e.g.. an Option 1 standard refund for mobile telephone service and an Option 2
full refund for landline telephone service), but a Class Member may not receive
both an Option [ standard refund and an Option 2 full refund for the same Kind of]
Telephone Service (e.g., both an Option 1 standard refund and an Option 2 full
refund for mobile telephone services). Further, a Class member may claim under
Options 2 and 3 for different telephone service accounts, but may not submit a
claim for the same account under both Option 2 and Option 3. Class Members'
claims are subject to offset for any UUT refunds previously paid by the City to

that Class Member so that the Class Member does not receive total refunds of

13




22

23

24

UUT that exceed the amount of UUT he, she or it paid for Kinds of Telephone
Service utilized during the Class Period. (§I111.B.4.)

" Regardless of the refund option selected, each Claimant, by submitting a
Claim Form, must acknowledge under penalty of perjury (unless Claimant
is submitting at least one copy of her telephone bill reflecting payment of
the UUT during the Class Period) that the information set forth on the
Claim Form is accurate to the best of the Claimant's knowledge. The
claims administrator shall determine if each claim is valid. (JHL.B.5,
LILB.6)

o Full Refund Recognized Claim Amount: The Recognized Claim Amount for full refund

claims of mobile telephone service shall be the sum of the UUT shown on the bills or
other evidence, or, if eligible sample bills are submitted, the average UUT shown on the
bills as set forth above. The Recognized Claim Amount for full refund claims of
residential landline telephone service and for business landline telephone service shall be
70% of the sum of the UUT shown on the bills or other evidence, or, if eligible sample
bills are submitted, the average UUT shown on the bills as set forth above. If the bills
include utility users' taxes collected from other cities, and the Long Beach UUT is not
separately stated, the Claims Administrator shall have discretion to determine the
appropriate estimate of the monthly Long Beach UUT. (fIIL.B.4.)

o Class Member Pavment Amounts

o If'the total of all recognized Claim Amounts is less than the Net Settlement Fund,
then the Class Member Payment Amounts shall be each Authorized Claimant's

Recognized Claim Amount.




23

24

25

o If the total of all Recognized Claim Amounts is greater than the Net Settlement
Fund, then the Claims Administrator shall make a pro rata adjustment based on
each Authorized Claimant's Recognized Claim Amount, and shall issue refund

checks in the pro rata amount, using the following formula: (v.B.2)

Net Settlement Fund
Total Value of all Authorized Claimants’ Recognized
Claim Amounts

Pro Rata Adjustment

Pro Rata Adjustment = Recognized Claim Amount = Class Member Payment
Amount

Reversion: In the event that the total of all Class Member Payment Amounts, Notice and
Claims Administration Expenses, Attorneys' Fees and Expenses, and Plaintiffs Incentive
Award is less than the Settlement Fund, the difference, and any interest that may have
accrued, shall revert to the City. Such reversion, if any, shall occur within thirty (30) days
after issuance of the checks for the Class Member Payment Amounts, Notice and Claims
Administration Expenses, Attorneys' Fees and Expenses, and Plaintiff’s Incentive Award.
To the extent any Class Member Payment Amounts go unclaimed (i.e., uncashed), those
additional amounts shall revert to the City under the terms of Section V.. (1HL.A4)

Deceased Claimants: Claims may be filed by deceased Claimants through representatives

of their estate if appropriate documentation is provided. Any claims paid to a deceased
Claimant shall be made payable to the estate of the deceased Claimant or, in the absence
of an estate, to next of kin with documentation. (v.C)

Rejected Claims: The telephone bills (or other service provider documents) provided by
the Class Members who submit Option 2 and 3 claims shall create a rebuttable
presumption that the Claimant paid the UUT in the amount set forth on the bills or

evidence. Any Party may seek to verify any Claim at such Party's discretion and expense.

15




Based on such verification or any other relevant circumstances, any Party may, upon
notice to counsel for the opposing Party, recommend to the Claims Administrator that the
claim should be approved or rejected. The Claims Administrator shall then make its own
independent determination at its sole discretion whether to approve or reject the claim.

(TV.E2)

o For Option 1 claims, the City may request that the Claims' Administrator conduct

19

20

21

22

23

25

an audit of any or all Option 1 claims, which audit shall be limited to confirming
through public records that the claimant's name is associated with the billing
and/or service address specified in the Claim Form. Such audit, if requested, shall
be conducted by the Claims Administrator through searches of public records
available via Accurint, and the cost of such searches shall be paid from the
Settlement Fund. If the search process locates a public record, indicating that the
claiming Class Member's name was associated with the relevant address at any
time during the Class Period, then the Claim shall be approved. If the search
process does not resuit in a match, the Class Member shall be entitled to provide
evidence of their service or billing address during the Class Period, which could
include, without limitation, a copy of a single bill or, account statement, a piece of
mail or a magazine mailing label from the Class Period, a driver’s license from
the Class Period, or any other proof deemed sufficient by the Claims
Administrator to reflect the association between the Class Member and the
relevant service or billing address during the Class Period. As soon as practicable
a Claim F(Srnl is deemed to be deficient for any reason, the Claims Administrator

shali notify the Claimant (whose Claim Form has been deemed deficient) of the




deficiencies and request the Claimant correct them. Any Class Member whose
initial Claim Form is rejected or deemed, deficient by the Claims Administrator
shall have the right to cure the deficiency within 45 days of the date the notice of

deficiency is sent. (/bid.)

o Initial Payment: Within 30 days of entry of the Final Order granting final approval to the

settlement, the City shall deposit the Settlement Fund in a separate escrow account at a
Financial Institution acceptable to all Parties, with the signatures of the Plaintiff’s Co-
Escrow Agents as defined in paragraph "X.A." and counsel for the City of Long Beach as
co-signatories on the account, an initial payment equal to $11,000,000 (the "Initial
Payment"), minus the amount of any Advanced Notice and Administration Expenses as
well as any attorneys' fees and expenses awarded and payable to Plaintiff’s Counsel
pursuant to paragraph "X” below which shall be placed in a separate escrow account
within 5 days of entry of the order awarding attorneys' fees and expenses. (II.A.2)

Payment of the Balance of the Settlement Fund: The City shall pay the difference

between the Initial Payment and the total amount required to pay all Class Member
Payment Amounts, Notice and Claims Administration Expenses, Attorneys' Fees and
Expenses, and Plaintiff’s Incentive Award, which total (including the Initial Payment)
shall not exceed the Settlement Fund amount. The City shall deposit the additional
necessary funds into the escrow account established pursuant to Section II1.2, supra, no
later than 21 days after receiving notice from the Claims Administrator of the amount
due. The City shall not be required to pay interest on the Settlement Fund. (YIIL.A.3)
Checks must be cashed within 180 days of issuance. The Claims Administrator shall have

the discretion to reissue checks after the deadline to cash checks has passed if the original




19

20

21

22

23

24

25

check issued to the Claimant has not been cashed and, within 210 days after the original
check was issued, the Claimant certifies in writing that the original check did not reach
her within the 180 day time frame. The amount of any checks that become void may be
used, subject to the agreement of the Parties, to pay claims or any unanticipated Notice
and Administration Expenses, and thereafter shall revert back to the City. (JV.H, as
amended.)

Objections: Objections by any class member shall be heard, and any papers submitted in
support of said objections shall be considered by the Court, at the Final Settlement
Hearing only if, at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the Final Settlement Hearing,
such Class Member delivers to the Claims Administrator his/her/its objection. (JVLA.)

o Copies of at least one phone bill or other evidence of class membership must be
provided along with the objection to be considered valid. (Ibid.)

Exclusions/Opt-outs: Any Class Member(s) who elect to exclude themselves or "opt out"
of the Class must file a written request to opt out with the Claims Administrator on or
before the date specified in the Preliminary Approval Order. (fVLB.)

o Rescission of Opt-Outs: The Parties recognize that some Class Members who
initially submit a request to opt out seeking exclusion may, upon further
reflection, wish to withdraw or rescind sucﬁ opt-out requests. Class Members
shall be permitted to withdraw or rescind their opt-out requests by submitting a
"Rescission of Opt-Out" statement to the Claims Administrator that includes their
name, address, and telephone number and a statement indicating a desire to,

withdraw the previous request to opt out. Class Members may submit a Claim




23

24

25

* Five Year Rule: The Parties agree that the Five Year Rule will be tolled from January 1,

Form along with their rescission of opt-out statement, provided the Claim Form is
submitted within the Claims Period. (fVI.C.)

o Opt-outs must be submitted online or postmarked at least 10 business days prior
to the date of the Final Settlement Hearing. (Proposed Second Amended Order

Preliminarily Approving Class Action Settlement, §13.)

2016 until either the Effective Date or until any order terminating the Settlement
Agreement is final (meaning the date upon which the order terminating the Settlement
Agreement is no longer subject to judicial review of any kind), such that in the event of
termination of the Agreement, the calculation of the five years provided for under the
Five Year Rule will not include the time period between October 23, 2014 and the date of
the finality of the order terminating the Settlement Agreement. (JIX.A.)

The claims administrator is IND Legal Administration LLC. (Plaintiff’s Supplemental
Submission ISO Motion for Preliminary Approval, pg. 1)

Plaintiff anticipated the claims rate for individuals and small business will range
anywhere from 10% to 30%. (Declaration of Rachele Rickert, §28.)

Scope of release: The settlement contemplates that upon the Effective Date, “Plaintiff

and all Class Members and their executors, estates, predecessors, SUccessors, assigns,
agents and representatives, shall be deemed to have jointly and severally released and
forever discharged the City and the Related Parties from any and all Released Claims,
whether known or unknown, arising from the facts alleged in the Complaint.” Class
Members provide this release conditioned upon the City's compliance with all provisions

of the Settlement Agreement. The Court shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms of




20

21

22

23

25

this Agreement by any and all means available. All Class Members shall be fully and
forever barred from instituting or prosecuting in any court or tribunal, either directly or
indirectly, individually or representatively, any and all Released Claims against the City
or any of the Related Parties. (JVILA.)

o “Released Claims” means and includes any and all claims, demands, rights,
damages, obligations, suits, and causes of action of every nature and description
whatsoever, ascertained or unascertained, suspected or unsuspected, existing or
claimed to exist, including both known and unknown claims of McWilliams and
all Class Members, that were or could have been brought against the City and/or
its Related Parties, or any of them, during the Class Period, arising from the facts
alleged in the Complaint. (S.A., pg. 6, lines 2-7.)

o Plaintiff and all class members will provide a general release as well as a
CC§1542 waiver, solely as they relate to the allegations contained in Plaintiff’s
Complaint. (JVILA.)

The releases appear to be proper. The class release is tethered to the facts pled and to the

Class Period,

C. ANALYSIS OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

1. Standards for Final Fairness Determination
“Before final approval, the court must conduct an inquiry into the fairness of the
proposed settlement.” (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.769(g).) “If the court approves the settlement
agreement after the final approval hearing, the court must make and enter judgment. The
judgment must include a provision for the retention of the court's jurisdiction over the parties to
enforce the terms of the judgment. The court may not enter an order dismissing the action at the

same time as, or after, entry of judgment.” (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.769(h).)

20




“In a class action lawsuit, the court undertakes the responsibility to assess fairness in
order to prevent fraud, collusion or unfairness to the class, the settlement or dismissal of a class
action. The purpose of the requirement [of court review] is the protection of those class
members, including the named plaintiffs, whose rights may not have been given due regard by
the negotiating parties.” (See Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of
America (2006) 141 Cal. App.4th 46, 60 [internal quotation marks omitted]; see also Wershba v.
Apple Computer, Inc. (2001) 91 Cal. App.4th 224, 245, disapproved on other grounds in
Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc . (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 260, 269. (“Wershba™) [Court needs
to “scrutinize the proposed settlement agreement to the extent necessary to reach a reasoned
judgment that the agreement is not the product of fraud or overreaching by, or collusion between,
the negotiating parties, and that the settlement, taken as a whole, is fair, reasonable and adequate
to all concerned”] [internal quotation marks omitted].)

“The burden is on the proponent of the settlement to show that it is fair and reasonable.
However ‘a presumption of fairness exists where: (1) the settlement is reached through arm's-
length bargaining; (2) investigation and discovery are sufficient to allow counsel and the court to
act intelligently; (3) counsel is experienced in similar litigation; and (4) the percentage of
objectors is small.”” (See Wershba, supra, 91 Cal. App.4th at pg. 245 [citing Dunk v. Ford Motor
Co. (1996) 48 Cal. App.4th 1794, 1802. (“Dunk™)].) Notwithstanding an initial presumption of
fairness, “the court should not give rubber-stamp approval.” (See Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail,
Inc. (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 116, 130 (“Kullar”).) “Rather, to protect the interests of absent
class members, the court must independently and objectively analyze the evidence and
circumstances before it in order to determine whether the settlement is in the best interests of
those whose claims will be extinguished.” (/bid.) In that determination, the court should
consider factors such as “the strength of plaintiffs' case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely

duration of further litigation, the risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount

21




21

22

23

24

25

offered in settlement, the extent of discovery completed and stage of the proceedings, the
experience and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the reaction of
the class members to the proposed settlement._” (Id. at 128.) “Th[is] list of factors is not
exclusive and the court is free to engage in a balancing and weighing of factors depending on the
circumstances of each case.” (Wershba supra, 91 Cal. App.4th at pg. 245.)

Nevertheless, “[a] settlement need not obtain 100 percent of the damages sought in order
to be fair and reasonable. Compromise is inherent and necessary in the settlement process.
Thus, even if ‘the relief afforded by the proposed settlement is substantially narrower than it
would be if the suits were to be successfully litigated,’ this is no bar to a class settlement
because ‘the public interest may indeed be served by a voluntary settlement in which each side
gives ground in the interest of avoiding litigation.”” (Wershba, supra, 91 Cal.App.4th at pg.
250.)

2. Does a presumption of fairness exist?
a. Was the settlement reached through arm’s-length bargaining? Yes. On April 1,

2015, the parties participated in a mediation session before Hon. Dickran
Tevrizian (Ret.) where they agreed to a settlement in principle. Resolving all
material terms required lengthy additional negotiations, including a second
mediation on December 17, 2015. Plaintiff’s counsel was able to utilize the
knowledge they had gained through the Ardon claims process to inform their
negotiations. The parties executed the Settlement Agreement on September 7,
2017. Joint Declaration of Rachelle R. Byrd and Timothy N. Mathews ISO Final
Approval (“Joint Decl. ISO Final”, §30.) Although not determinative it is
instructive to know that Judge Tevrizian supports the settlement and is of the
view that it was the product of informed, arms-length negotiations. See Dec. of

Tevrizian.




Were investigation and discovery sufficient to allow counse] and the court to act

intelligently? Yes. Prior to filing this action, Class Counsel investigated the facts
and law underlying Plaintiff s claims. (Jd at 124.) Plaintiff also propounded
requests for production of documents, pursuant to which the City produced 201
pages. Plaintiff also propounded on the City a set of requests for admissions, a set
of interrogatories and two sets of form interrogatories and requested documents
from the City pursuant to the California Public Records Act, pursuant to which
the City produced an additional 126 pages. (/d. at 25.) Plaintiff also undertook
third-party discovery in connection with Plaintiff’s aﬁticipated motion for class
certification. For example, Plaintiff sent document preservation demands to
roughly 200 service providers and issued subpoenas for production of documents
to major third party telephone service providers (and their affiliates) that had
remitted UUT to the City, inc;luding: AT&T Communications of CA, Inc.;
Broadwing Communications, LI.C; Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.; Charter
Communications, Inc. d/b/a Charter Communications (CCI), Inc.; Level 3
Communications, LL.C; MCI Communications Corporation; MPower
Communications Corp.; MetroPCS Wireless, Inc.; New Cingular Wireless PCS,
Inc.; Nextel of California, Inc.; Pacific Bell Telephone Company; Pac-West
Telecomm, Inc.; Sprint Communications Co., L.P.; Sprint Spectrum, L.P.;
Teleport Communications Group Inc.; U.S. Telepacific Corp.; Verizon California
Inc.; Verizon Wireless (VAE) LLC; XO Communications, LLC f/k/a Xo

California, Inc.; T-Mobile USA, Inc. Plaintiff also issued a subpoena for

23




production of documents to third party Veritex, Inc. Class Counsel engaged in
meet-and-confer efforts with the service providers regarding the subpoenas. In
connection with Plaintiff's anticipated motion for class certification, Class
Counsel obtained supporting declarations from multiple third-party telephone
service providers regarding their policies and procedures, billing data, and UUT
remittance. Pursuant to these subpoenas, these non-parties produced thousands of
pages of documents. Vertex, Inc,, the company which provided tax billing and
calculation software to the service providers, also produced documents. (Jd. at

126.)

Is counsel experienced in similar litigation? Yes. Class Counsel has experience

litigating complex class actions in state and federal courts. (See Declaration of
Nicholas E. Chimicles (“Chimicles Decl. ISO F ees”), Exhibit 3; Declaration of
Jon A. Tostrud (*“Tostrud Decl. ISO Fees™), Exhibit 3; Declaration of Jonathan
W. Cuneo (“Cuneo Decl. ISO Fees”), Exhibit 3; Declaration of Rachele R. Byrd

(“Byrd Decl. ISO Fees™), Exhibit 3.)

What percentage of the class has objected? Two (2) Settlement Class Members

submitted an objection. (Declaration of Jennifer M. Keough (“Keough Decl.”),
927.) Together these two (2) Class Members constitute an objection rate of

0.000031% of the Settlement Class. (/bid,)

CONCLUSION: The settlement is entitled to a presumption of fairness.

2. Is the settlement fair, adequate, and reasonable?

a. Strength of Plaintiff’s case. “The most important factor is the strength of the

case for plaintiff on the merits, balanced against the amount offered in

settlement.” (Kullar, supra, 168 Cal.App.4th at pg. 130.) The $16.6 million

24




22

23

24

25

C.

e.

f.

Settlement Fund is approximately 38-42% of the estimated $40-44 million in
UUT the City collected during the Class Period. (Joint Decl. ISO Final, 141)

Risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of further litigation. Given the

nature of the class claims, the case is likely to be expensive and lengthy to try.
Procedural hurdles (e.g., motion practice and appeals) are also likely to prolong
the litigation as well as any recovery by the class members.

Risk of maintaining class action status through trial. Even if a class is certified,

there is always a risk of decertification. (Weinstat v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.
(2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1213, 1226 [*“Our Supreme Court has recognized that
trial courts should retain some flexibility in conducting class actions, which
means, under suitable circumstances, entertaining successive motions on
certification if the court subsequently discovers that the propriety of a class
action is not appropriate.”].)

Amount offered in settlement. As indicated above, Defendant has agreed to settle

for $16,600,000. Assuming the Court approves all of the maximum requested
deductions, approximately $10,560,067.17 will be available for automatic
distribution to class members who submit claims.

Extent of discovery completed and stage of the proceedings. As discussed above,

at the time of the settlement, the parties had conducted discovery sufficient to
value the case for settlement purposes.

Experience and views of counsel. The settlement was negotiated and endorsed by

Class Counsel who, as indicated above, are experienced in class action litigation.
Based upon their investigation and analysis, the attorneys representing Plaintiffs
and the class are of the opinion that this settlement is fair, reasonable, and

adequate. (Joint Decl. ISO Final, 99.)




g. Presence of a governmental participant. Yes. The defendant in this case, the City

of Long Beach, is a governmental entity.

h. Reaction of the class members to the proposed settlement,

JND Legal Administration, LL.C (“JND”) is providing notice and claims administration
services.
As of October 2, 2018, IND has received:

32,139 claims? (a claims rate of approximately 12%) consisting of:
* 30,375 Standard Refund Claims (Option 1)?
* 10,529 Actual Amount Refund Claims (Option 2)*
e 7,781 Actual Amount Refund Claims via Carrier Consent
Searches (Option 2)°
o 6,882 of these Claims via Carrier Consent are Individual
claims and 899 are Business Claims
9 requests for exclusion (an opt-out rate of 0.00028%), and
2 objections (an objection rate of 0.000031%)).
(/d. at §920-24, 27-29; Plaintiff’s Response to Objections to Class Action
Settlement & Report Re Exclusions (“Plaintiff’s Response to Objections™), 8:2-4.)

These facts evidence that the class generally favors the settlement.

(1) Objections

Attached as Exhibit E to the Keough Declaration are the two objections that were

received on September 28, 2018. IND received one objection from Y-Le Ho (and also Walter

%20,626 claims submitted online and 11,513 claims submitted via hard mail.
320,442 claims submitted online and 9,933 claims submitted via hard mail.
* 1,187 claims submitted online and 9,342 claims submitted via hard mail.

%906 claims submitted online and 6,875 ¢laims submitted via hard mail.

26




19

20

21

22

23

24

235

Kazmierczak) (“Ho Objection”) and one objection from Aaron Picht (“Picht Objection™). In

considering the fairness of the settlement, the objections are also weighed.

A. Ho QObjection

The Ho Objection objects to the “Order’s substantial requirement for information which
is largely unavailable to class member in order for class members to a) file a claim, and b) to
claim a fully entitled amount of refund of illegally assessed Telephone User Utility Taxes.”
(Objection at 2.) Each of the contentions in the Ho Objection will be addressed in turn.

Preliminarily, Class Counsel states that the Ho Objection is invalid of its face because: D
it is unsigned and there is no evidence that he has authorized its filing; 2} it does not state
whether it is being brought on behalf of a Class Member, and 3) it does not provide any
indication or evidence that Mr. Kazmierczak has legal authority to file the objection. (Plaintiff’s
Response to Objections, 2:12-18.)

Ho objects to the claims options presented by the settlement. The first assertion made is
that under Option 2, it is estimated that “the Claim Administrator would be required to review
thousands of pages of information to attempt to accurately determine the full amount of TUT]
illegally assessed.” (Objection at 3.)

It is unclear what Ho actually takes issue with as to this contention, whether the length of]
the determination or the veracity of the determination. In either case, claims processes may beg
long. Further, as stated in the Keough Declaration “Review of the claims in an in-depth process
and [JND is] in the preliminary stages.” (Keough Decl., §21.) Many of the actual amount claims
(Option 2) were submitted with substantial documentations, (/4. at %23.) JND’s review of claims
is ongoing and it may take many months to fully review all claims, (Id. at 426.) As part of IND’s
administration duties, it will review all documentation in order to provide recovery under Option

2.

27




The second assertion made is that under Option 2 providing 10 samples of invoices to
determine the average dollar amount on the invoices and multiply that amount by the class period
months “would not, by math, reflect the ‘actual full amount’ of TUT paid.” (Objection at 3.
However, all settlements constitute a compromise position and rarely give rise to the recovery of
100% of the damages. If Ho disagreed with the recovery options provided under this Settlement
he had the option of opting out of this settlement and pursuing an independent action against the
City.

The third assertion made is regarding the option provided under Option 2 to provide
Carrier Consent to get information as to TUT payment dates collected from class members. Ho
contends that “if the data is not retrieved, class member agrees to revert its claim to Option 1
which would not reflect ‘actual a full amount’ of illegally assesses TUT, if data is retrieved,
there is not means by which to assess that the amount of TUT paid reflects ‘actual full amount’
of illegally assessed TUT.” (Objection at 3.) As already stated above, settlement awards
represent a compromise of disputed claims and are not meant to constitute a complete recovery
of all alleged damages. By agreeing to this settlement, each side has taken into account the
risks of proceeding with the litigation; for Plaintiff, this includes the risk of failing to prevail on
a motion for class certification and failing to establish liability. Again, if Ho wanted additional
recovery, he had the option of opting out of this settlement and pursuing an independent action
against the City.

Ho notes that AT&T, a major provided or telephonic services, is not listed as an option
through which TUT information could be requested. (Objection at 3.) Counsel contends that
AT&T was contacted and it was determined that it would have been cost prohibitive to engage
AT&T in this matter. Therefore, instead Class Counsel negotiated Option 3 as yet another
alternative. (Plaintiff’s Response to Objection, 7:2-9.) Ho does not provide an alternative

method of distribution for AT&T customers. This objection lacks substance.

28




20

21

22

23

24

25

Fourth, Ho objects stating that “Records from Class Period are largely not available.”
(Objection, at 3.) However, providing documentation was one of three options provided to the
class for this exact reason. Option 1 does not require any documentation, Option 2 allows for a
sampling and consent certain phone carriers to search their databases, and Option 3 allows
members to submit more recent invoices instead of invoices from the Class Period. Again, Ho
does not provide alternatives.

Fifth, Ho objects to the claims provided for under Option 1 as “only one claim by
telephone service provided would be accepted, in other words, if a class member had 3 phone
lines with Verizon Wireless, but billed one invoice under a master account, the class member
would receive one $46 refund, and not a refund for each of the three phone lines that were
illegally assessed a TUT.” (Objection, pg. 4.) While this may be true, class members do not have
to submit any documentation under Option 1 and, class members have the option of pursuing a
claim under Options 2 and 3. Once again, settlements constitute a compromise position and
rarely give rise to the recovery of 100% of the damages.

Sixth, Ho objects to the claims process under Option 3 asserting that this option does not
take into account 1) a member moving after the class period and thus the member would not
have current bills, or 2) that a business had a greater presence during the class period, so its
current bills would not reflect TUT assessed during the Class Period (Objection, pg. 4.)

Once again, class members can choose the option which best suits their needs, and as the
objectors themselves state, businesses have access to records up to seven years (See Objection,
pg. 3), therefore businesses have the option of submitting records from an earlier period. Again,
Ho does not provide alternatives, and fail to consider that settlements constitute a comprontise
position.

Finally, Ho objects to the claims process under Option 3 asserting that the “TUT assessed

post 2008 reflects a 4.5% rate vs. the 5% rate assed during the Class Period. Nothing in Option 3

29




20

21

22

23

25

contemplates this reduction is the assessed TUT rate, and therefore reduces any TUT refund
calculated under Option 3.” (Objection, pg. 4.) Once again, class members can choose the option
which best suits their needs, and absent the ability to use current bills as a proxy for bills from
during the class period, members would nothing. Therefore, although a compromise figure, it is

not substantively unfair.

B. Picht Objection

Picht objects contending that the “case appears to be intended to harm the City of Long
Beach” and he does not believe that Plaintiff has “actually been injured by the pennies per month
of tax he paid. Given that these taxes fund city services that citizen’s benefit from, this money
will now have to be replaced by other taxes, simply shifting liability and wasting everyone’s timej
and money.” (Objection, pg. 1)

Mr. Picht does not object to any term of the Settlement, and simply makes a blanket
statement that it “appears to be intended to harm the City of Long Beach.” However, the City
was represented by competent attorneys in the matter who agreed to this settlement as in the
City’s best interest. Further, Mr. Picht does not provide any evidence that Plaintiff was not
injured, nor contest that the City charged a tax it may not have been entitled to assess.

Finally, the assertion that the lawsuit is a waste of time and money is uncorroborated, and
without merit. This case and its companion cases were litigated at the appellate level and
established the taxpayers’ right to bring the actions.

The Court has considered and now overrules each of the above objections. The Court can
appreciate the frustration of some class members about the time and effort needed to comply
with the claim requirement, but this is not a substantial reason for denying final approval of this
settlement. Considerable and lengthy negotiations were required before this settlement was

reached, and it should be recognized that this settlement represents a compromise of disputed

30




claims. To the extent the objections are based on a belief that the class should recover some
higher amount, it should be noted that settlemen;rs, “need not obtain 100 percent of the démages
sought in order to be fair and reasonable,” and that even if the relief is substantially less than
what would be available after a successful outcome, “this is no bar to a class settlement because
‘the public interest may indeed be served by a voluntary settlement in which each side gives
ground in the interest of avoiding litigation.”” (Wershba, supra, 91 Cal.App.4th at 250, citing Air
Line Stewards, etc., Loc. 550 v. American Airlines, Inc. {7th Cir. 1972)-455 F.2d 101, 109.)
Finally, the Court notes that out of a large class, the number of objections is di minimus,

reflecting the class’s general positive response.

CONCLUSION: The settlement can be deemed “fair, adequate, and reasonable.”

D. THE NOTICE PROCEDURE CONFORMS WITH DUE PROCESS
REQUIREMENTS

On April 27, 2018, Defense Counsel provided JND with three electronic files containing
the list of all addresses within the City of Long Beach contained in its utility billing system and
from its GIS provider, as well as a list of addresses and contact information for all businesses
registered during the Class Period. All Class Member data was loaded into a database established
by IND for this action. (Keough Decl., 75.)

JND performed research on all data lists provided to identify any bad or duplicative
mailing addresses, among other things, based on names and addresses. The final Class List
contained 258,145 individuals and 16,804 businesses. (1d. at 96.)

Prior to mailing, JND ran the member names through the U.S.P.S NCOA database. ({d at
17.)

On May 18, 2018, JND commenced notice via the Individual Notice Plan, and mailed a

Notice Packet via first-class regular U.S. Mail to all of the addresses on the Class List. The




23

24

25

Packet included English and Spanish versions of the long-form notice {("Notice™) and claim form
(“Claim Form”), along with a pre-paid postage business reply envelope to the addresses on the
Class List. (/d. at §8.) In addition to the Notice Packet, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement,
JND sent a cover letter (Letter to Business and Entities of Class Settlement) to the businesses
registered with the City during the Class Period. (Id. at 79.)

On May 18, 2018, IND commenced notice via the Media Notice Plan. {Id. at 9§10, and
Exhibit D thereto.) Notice was published in six magazines (California State Edition of Parade,
California State Edition People, El Aviso, and Hoy -LA, LA Times En Espanol, and Western
U.S edition of People in Espanol), and nine newspapers (Orange County Register, Wall Street
Journal, LaPrensa, LA Excelsior, OC Excelsior, Long Beach Press-Telegram, Los Angeles
Times, Los Angeles Daily News, and La Opinion). Notice was also provided on local and cable
television stations (AMC, A&E, BET, BRAVO, CNN, Discovery, ESPN, Food Network, Fox
New, FX, HGTV, History, MSNBC, TBS, TLC, TNT, TRU, USA, ESPN Deportes, FOX
Deportes, and Galavision), radio (K-DAY, KFI, KOST, KCRD), via internet (Google, Univision,
SCNG, Xaxis, Facebook, and search engines on Google and Bing), and by newswire. (7bid.)

On April 16, 2018, IND established a toll-free telephone number for this action, 1-833-380-
5573, which was available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, with an option to speak directly with
call center associates during business hours. (/d. at 913.) As of October 2, 2018, the telephone
number has received 5,411 calls. Of those callers, 935 requested a Claim Form and were mailed
a Claim Form with a pre-paid business reply envelope. (/d. at §15.)

On April 16, 2018, IND established an informational, interactive website in English and
Spanish (www.lbtaxrefund.com), which provides information and from which class members
may download claim forms and submit them. (/d. at §16.) As of October 2, 2018, the website had

81,234 unique viewers and 407,393 total page views. (Id. at§17.)




19

20

21

23

24

25

JND also established a settlement email address (info@lbtaxrefund.com) for individuals
to make direct email inquiries in English and Spanish, file a form, exclude themselves, or object
to the Settlement, among other correspondence. (/d. at 918.) As of October 2, 2018, the email
address has received and responded to 508 communications. (Ibid.}

On August 15, 2018, IND commenced a one-time reminder postcard notice mailing to all
Class Members who received the Notice and Claim Form, for a total of 265,272 Class Members.
(Id at 19.)

It is estimated JND’s Media Notice plan reached 88% of the Class and that the overall
reach of the Notice Program was over 90% of the Class. (/d, at 112

Based upon the notice campaign outlined in the Keough Declaration, it appears that the
notice procedure was aimed at reaching as many class members as possible. The Court finds that

the notice procedure satisfies due process requirements.

E. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS

Class Counsel, Wolf Halderstein Adler Freemand & Herz, LLP, Chimicles & Tikellis,
LLP, Cuneo Gilbert & Laduca, LLP, and Tostrud Law Group, PC, request an award of
$4,150,000 for fees (25% of the Settlement Amount) and $89,932.83 in costs. (Motion ISO F ecs,
5:13-16; Joint Decl. ISO Final, 147.) No objection was raised as to the costs or the fees.

The settling parties' agreement providing for fees is not binding on the court.
Garabedian v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 123, 127-128; Dunk
v. Ford Motor Co., (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1808

Our Supreme Court has recently reviewed the applicable standards to be applied in
awarding fees where the efforts of counsel in a class action establishes a monetary fund for the
benefit of the class members, concluding the court may determine the amount of a reasonable fee

by choosing an appropriate percentage of the fund created. Laffitte v. Robert Half Internat., Inc.

33




20
21

22

(2016) 1 Cal. 5th 480, 503. The Court, however, also noted that it was not determining what fee
method is appropriate with respect to reversionary settlements. /d.

The fee request is 25% of the Settlement Fund Amount. As such it is in the range of
amounts typically negotiated in contingent fee cases. See Chavez v. Netflix, Inc. (2008) 162 Cal.
App. 4th 43, 65. However, without knowing the total number of claims made and the reversion
to Defendant, it is uncertain what the attorney’s fee portion to the actual net amount will be or
what the attorney’s fee is in proportion to the amount provided to the settlement class.

Commentators have noted reversionary settlements of this type pose particular problems:
is the fee to be calculated on (1) the amount claimed by the class or (2) the amount made
available to the class? Justice O’Connor expressed concern that allowing counsel to recover
against the full value of the fund may create an incentive for counsel to accept settlements
unlikely to yield high claims rates. See International Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters (2000)
530 U.S. 1223. However, limiting counsel to a percentage of the class's actual recovery provides
defendants with a possible windfall, although one that was recognized as a potentiality when the
case was conditionally approved.

The California courts have not spoken on this issue. The Ninth Circuit indicated that a
percentage of the funds made available to the class is appropriate. Williams v. MGM Pathe
Conununs. Co. (1997) 129 F. 3d 1026.

In other contexts courts often determine the appropriate amount of a fee award courts
using the lodestar method, applying a multiplier where appropriate. “The lodestar method, or
more accurately the lodestar-muitiplier method, calculates the fee “by multiplying the number of
hours reasonably expended by counsel by a reasonable hourly rate. Once the court has fixed the
lodestar, it may increase or decrease that amount by applying a positive or negative ‘multipher’
to take into account a variety of other factors, including the quality of the representation, the

novelty and complexity of the issues, the results obtained, and the contingent risk presented.”




Laffitie, 1 Cal. 5th at 489, citing Lealao v. Beneficial California, Inc. (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 19

at p. 26. The goal is to reach a fee award that would be within the range of fees freely negotiated

in the legal marketplace in compatable litigation. Lealao, 82 Cal. App. 4th at 47-48.

Class Counsel has presented evidence from which the lodestar may be calculated:

Biller Hours Hourly Rate | Total Lodestar
Wolf Haldenstein Adler Freeman & 3,452.10 $2,398,359.50
Herz
Daniel W. Krasner 193.80 $965 $187,017.00
Frank M. Gregorek 1386 $895 $1,240,470.00
Rachele R. Byrd 941 $660 $621,588.00
Marisa C. Livesay 383.8 $490 $188,062.00
Patrick H. Moran 26.5 $530 $14,045.00
Paralegals 520.2 $210-$320 $147,117.50
Tostrud Law Group, PC 163.4 3102,125.00
Jon Tostrud 163.4 $625 $102,125.00
Chimicles & Tikellis, LLP 1,055.8 | $676,174
Jessica Titler 5.50 $400 $2,200.00
Mark DeSanto 29.9 $450 $13,455.00
Joseph Kenney 10.25 $350 $3,587.50
Timothy N. Mathew 746.25 $650 $485,062.50
Benjamin F. Johns 2.25 $625 $1,406.25
Nicholas E. Chimicles 165.35 $950 $157,082.50
Support Staff 96.3 $60-250 $13,380.25
Cuneo Gilbert & Laduca, LLP 91.80 $70,207.50
Jon Tostrud 11.8 $600 $7,080.00
Jonathan Cuneo 37 $895 $33,115.00
Michael Flannery 12.5 $775 $9,687.50
William Anderson 22 $675 $14,850.00
Sandra Cuneo 7.25 $725 $5,256.25
Paralegal 1.25 $175 $218.75
TOTAL 4,762,530 $3,246,306.00

(Motion ISO Fees, 9:6-7, 19-21; 10:11-15, 11:27-12:1; Joint Decl. ISO Final, §47; Chimicles

Decl. ISO Fees, §96-7 and Exhibit 1 thereto; Tostrud Decl. ISO Fees, 996-7 and Exhibit 1

thereto; Cuneo Decl. ISO Fees, 196-7 and Exhibit 1 thereto; Byrd Decl. ISO Fees, 996-7 and

Exhibit 1 thereto.)

35




20

21

22

23

24

Therefore, counsel has worked a total of 4,762.3 hours for a total lodestar of
$3,246,806.00, which would require a 1.28 multiplier, to achieve the requested $4,150,000 in
fees if all billed hours are considered.

Counsels’ billing rates of $445 to $530 for associates and $625 to $965 for partners,
appear generally reasonable based upon the Court’s experience on matters in the Los Angeles
market. Counsel also represent that these rates are market-tested, i.e. are rates they charge clients
who pay a billed hourly rate.

The rates differ from the rates provided to the Court in connection with the drdon v. City
of Los Angeles fee request, approved almost two years ago. Counsel at oral argument explained
that the rates recited are their current hourly rates and suggested this is appropriate under
Missouri v. Jenkins (1989) 491 U.S. 274 and unpublished California trial court authority.

The latter is not persuasive authority. Missouri v. Jenkins stands for the proposition that
when statutory fees are sought under 42 U.S.C.§ 1988, current hourly rates may be used to
determine a reasonable fee, even if this results in an “enhancement,” as same compensates
counsel for a delay in payment. Case law has noted that when current rates are used in a lodestar
calculation, the Court should not also then consider a delay in payment as part of a multiplier.
Murray v. Weinberger (D.C. Cir. 1984) 741 F. 2d 1423.

In a related matter, Granados v Cnty. of L.A., No. BC361470, it has been brought to the
Court’s attention that Class Counsel’s lodestar analysis included attorneys who are out of state
and not admitted to the California State Bar or have been admitted pro hac vice for purposes of
this case.

No California case directly addresses this issue. To the extent that plaintiffs’ counsel
asserts that if any member of the firm is admitted pro hac vice all members may practice in
California, the Court disagrees. No case has been ci;fed supporting this view. Accordingly,

Counsel’s lodestar will be adjusted by the amount of hours billed by attorneys who are not

36




admitted California State Bar or have been admitted pro hac vice for purposes of this case
(Anderson and Johns). Based on the representations of counsel at hearing, this amount is
approximately ($16,256.25). This would imply that the lodestar amount, with enhancement, is
not impacted in a material way.

This lodestar is appropriate. Counsel will be required to continue to provide advice to the
class members and the Claims Administrator until all claims are paid, which will not be for
several more months. At the inception there were significant legal issues that were ultimately
resolved on appeal. Liability was also not certain. This amount also does not exceed a one-
fourth percentage based on actual potential benefit to the class, and it recognizes, based on the
lodestar, the effort expended by counsel to produce benefit for the class in this case. In addition,
no member of the class has objected to the fees.

As for costs, Class Counsel present evidence that as a group they have incurred
$89,932.83.% (Motion, 15:2-3; Joint Decl. ISO Final, §47; Chimicles Decl. ISQ Fees, 98 and
Exhibit 2 thereto; Tostrud Decl. ISO Fees, 8 and Exhibit 1 thereto; Cuneo Decl. ISO Fees, 48
and Exhibit 1 thereto; Byrd Decl. ISO Fees, {8 and Exhibit 1 thereto.) These costs include filing
fees, court fees, legal research, mediator fees, expert witnesses, photocopying, postage, court
reporters and transcripts, travel (including meals and hotels), phione, fax, and other miscellaneous
items. The costs appear to be reasonable and necessary to the litigation, are reasonable in
amount, and were not objected to by the class.

7

5$18,491.10 was incurred by Chimicles & Tikellis, LLP, $2,950.72 was incurred by Tostrud Law Group, PC,
$787.00 was incurred by Cuneo Gilbert & Laduca, LLP, and $68,064.01 was incurred by Wolf Halderstein Adler

Freemand & Herz, LLP,

37




19

20

21

22

24

25

F. INCENTIVE AWARD TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVE

An incentive fee award to a named class representative must be supported by evidence
that quantifies time and effort expended by the individual and a reasoned explanation of
financial or other risks undertaken by the class representative. (Clark v. American Residential
Services LLC (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785, 806-807; see also Cellphone Termination Cases
(2010) 186 Cal. App.4th 1380, 1394-1395: *[Clriteria courts may consider in determining
whether to make an incentive award include: 1) the risk to the class representative in
commencing suit, both financial and otherwise; 2) the notoriety and personal difficulties
encountered by the class representative; 3) the amount of time and effort spent by the class
representative; 4) the duration of the litigation and; 5) the personal benefit (or lack thereof)
enjoyed by the class representative as a result of the litigation. [Citations.]”.)

Here, the trustee of the named Plaintiff requests an incentive award of $6,000. (Joint
Decl. ISO Final §57.)

Prior to his passing, Mr. McWilliams invested significant time including responding to
multiple document requests, interrogatories, and requests for admission. (Declaration of Joseph
Henchmen (“Henchmen Decl.”), 910.) Further, after Plaintiff’s health declined, Mr. Henchmen
agreed to serve as a trustee for a living trust executed by Mr. McWilliams. ({d. at 96.) Mr.
Henchmen made himself available to counsel for discussions and developl"nents, and approved
the Settlement. (/d. at §8.) Mr. Henchmen estimates that he has expended at least 60 hours in the
prosecution of this matter. (/4. at §10.) The $6,000 incentive award will ultimately benefit the
Tax Foundation, a non-profit. (Joint Decl. ISO Final 957.)

In light of the above, especiaily the positive result for the class, and taking into
consideration the long duration of this litigation, $6,000 appears to be a reasonable inducerment
for Plaintiff"s participation in this .case. The requested incentive award is approved.

1/

38




19

20

2i

22

24

25

F. CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As of July 31, 2018, IND has billed Defendant $867,551.39, received payment totaling
$867,551.39 and estimates $300,000 in future administration costs. If any appeals are filed, and
future administration deadlines are delayed, JND estimates $10,000 per month in administration
costs for maintaining the Toll-Free Number, settlement website, and settlement inbox, among
other tasks. (Keough Decl., §30.) The Settlement Agreement provides for up $900,000 for
“Notice and Administration Expenses (Settlement Agreement, JIV.L.)” but then states that the
$900,000 amount is for notice costs only. There is no cap set for administration costs.

At oral argument counsel estimated $300,000 in administrative costs but requested an
opportunity to confer with JND regarding same.

III. CONCLUSION AND ORDER

The Court hereby:

(1) Grants class certification for purposes of settlement;

(2)  Grants final approval of the settlement as fair, adequate, and reasonable;

(3)  Awards $4,150,000 in fees and $ 89,932.38 in costs to Class Counsel;

(4)  Awards $6,000 as an incentive award to Plaintiff’s trustee, Joseph Henchmen;

(5) Confirms that claims administrator JND has received $867,551.39, which amount is
approved; Counsel shall meet and confer and submit a stipulation and proposed order
regarding a cap for administrative costs;

(6) Orders Class Counsel to lodge a proposed Judgment, consistent with this ruling and
containing the class definition, release language, and the names of all Class Members
who opted out by November 12, 2018;

(7} Orders Class Counsel to provide notice to the class members pursuant to California

Rules of Court, rule 3.771(b);







